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effort of the researchers. * 60.5% in dental and 49.5% in
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Negative results are undervalued in the competitive

academic environment, despite their potential to challenge 2. Negative results of a study is your failure. No 30(423) 80(76.2) medical faculty believe  only
. . . . - - positive results to be published.
paradigms and improve methodologies. This reluctance Yes 21(29.5) 43(40.9)
. . 3. Journals will publish negative results. * 83.1% in dental and 64.8% in
perpetuates flawed concepts, misallocates funding, and No 50(70.5)  62(59.1)
impedes scientific advancement. Despite their significance, Finding a different result from what is already Yes 31(43.6) 57(54.2) medical, never published a
4. i
negative results often face skepticism and neglect in the published is a negative thing. No 40(56.4) 48(45.7) negative resul.
scientific community. This study aims to explore . Negative results are worth sharing with the  Yes 33(46.5) 55(52.4)| |* 21.1% in dental and 48.6% of
researchers' perceptions and the barriers hindering the scientific community. No 38(53.5) 50(47.6) medical faculty - interested to

publication of negative results. = Why It is too time consuming. 0(0) 0(0) publish negative results in

Negative results are less cited than positive results. 9(12.6) 15(14.3) future.
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. . . el o contribution - to scientific
among dental and medical teaching faculty of an Institute & I collaborate with industry and they do not allow me. 10(14.1) 11(10.5) >4 "V’
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informed consent was obtained from the participants.

Do you think the following are the barriers in publishing negative Dental Medical

The questionnaire validated for face and content by

results? Yes No Yes No
experts and showing good reliability (Cronbach’s analysis o .

) ) ) X Contextual/  Prejudice against confirmatory research 28(39.4) 43(60.6) 81(77.1) 24(22.9)
(0=0.8Lie. good) included 31 close ended questions ) Scientific  Pressure to produce successful research 71(100)  0(0) 94(89.5) 11(10.5)
across three parts. ) Individual,  EXPosure to failure 51(71.8) 20(28.2) 60(57.1) 45(42.9)
1. Questions designed to collect the information related to ) behavioral ' d Perception that it is a waste of time and resources to report  64(90.1)  7(9.9)  42(40)  63(60)

. chavioral an
demographic parameter of the study group such as age, Little personal interest in publicizing 61(85.9) 10(14.1) 50(47.6) 55(52.4)
iti .
dental or medical institute faculty, gender, designation cognitive Uncertainty about results 28(39.4) 43(60.6) 45(42.8) 60(57.2)
and number of years of experience. 3. Professional ~ Negative impact on career on promotions 37(52.1) 34(47.9) 61(58.1) 44(41.9)
. . . . - Little i tive t blish ti Its b h
2. Questionnaire comprised of 11 questions pertaining to 4. Organizational ‘1 'e 1'ncen tve o pu 1? negative resulls by researc 5(7) 66(93) 32(30.5) 73(69.5)
perception of dental and medical faculty on publishing institution, funders and private partners
i Little scientific rigor 57(80.3) 14(19.7) 74(70.4) 31(29.6)
the negative results. . .

) ) ) ) 5. Academic Questioning from colleagues 45(63.4) 26(36.6) 22(20.9) 83(79.1)

3. Questionnaire comprised of 20 questions related to Academic competition for prestige, position and funding _ 51(71.8) 20(28.2) 63(60)  42(40)
assessing barriers related to publishing the negative Few journals accept negative results 48(67.6) 23(32.4) 25(23.8) 80(76.2)
results. The questionnaire will take 10 minutes to 6. Editorial Low impact of journals that accept 22(30.9) 49(69.1) 21(20)  84(80)
complete for each individual. Low level of citation of negative results 41(57.7) 30(42.3) 47(44.7) 58(55.3)

Data was fed in SPSS (IBM version 23) for analysis.

DISCUSSION

Descriptive statistics included mean, standard deviation,
* Barriers identified - Fanelli (2012); Matosin et al (2014); Hendrix (2016); Guimaraes et al (2018); Herbet M E (2022).

' |« AliJ(2010) ; Teixeira da Silva JA (2015); Echevarria L et al (2021)- Problem — traditional mindset (file drawer problem),

frequency and percentage.

q = rigid publishing framework including pressure and limited time(Publication Bias). Editors not accepting research without
statistical analysis and do not report significant differences. Negative results increases reproducibility; it is building block
Out of 176 participants, 105 were medical and 71 were for science and tells us what doesn’t work. It should not be equated to bad science or poor study design.
dental faculties. 60% of the faculty were females in both

dental and medical institute. Average age (in years) was Ry CONCLUSION

37.84+10.79 in dental and 39.+ 11.83 in medical faculty. Both dental and medical faculties demonstrate a robust publication culture but show reluctance in publishing negative results.
Majority of the faculties were assistant professor and Utilization of alternative platforms for publishing like public repositories and academic networking sites is limited. This

associate professors. The average years of experience was underscores the need for a shift in attitudes to recognize significance of negative data and support systems to actively promote

8.32+8.71 in dental and 13.+9.75 in medical faculty. its public dissemination.
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